In the six months ended 31 December 2017 the adjustment to revenue recognised under the new standard resulted in an
increase in revenue of £120,000, profit before tax of £120,000 and profit after tax of £97,000, with these adjustments
affecting the Risk & Compliance and Professional divisions.

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2017

The consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2017 has been restated following the adoption in 2018 of IFRS 15.

Deferred revenue at the balance sheet date has increased by £2,768,000 due to changes in the revenue recognition for
training courses provided by the Risk & Compliance and Professional divisions.

The Consolidated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2017 has also been adjusted for the reclassification of £1,483,000 of
deferred revenue against trade receivables, for amounts that had been invoiced and where services had not been provided
and amounts were not due.

The deferred tax asset of £590,000 has increased by £366,000 to £956,000 to reflect the cumulative tax adjustment to 31
December 2017.

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2017

Previously
reported

£’000

IFRS 15
adjustment –

revenue
recognition

£’000

IFRS 15
adjustment
– net down
of balance

sheet
£’000

Restated
£’000

Non current assets: Deferred tax assets 590 366 - 956
Other non-current assets
Current assets: Trade and other receivables

119,817 - - 119,817
28,233 - (1,483) 26,750

Other current assets 12,143 - - 12,143

Total assets 160,783 366 (1,483) 159,666

Current liabilities: Trade and Other Payables (23,270) - - (23,270)
Current liabilities: Deferred revenue (26,342) (2,768) 1,483 (27,627)
Other current liabilities (3,888) - - (3,888)
Other non-current liabilities (60,518) - - (60,518)

Total liabilities (114,018) (2,768) 1,483 (115,303)

Net assets 46,765 (2,402) - 44,363

The only changes to the Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expense and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the
six months ended 31 December 2018 are to reflect the impact of the restatement of results for the six months ended 31
December 2017.

The only changes to the Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended 31 December 2018 are to reflect the impact of
the restatement of results for the six months ended 31 December 2017 and the balance sheet at 31 December 2017. The
adoption of IFRS 15 has not impacted the Group’s cash flows or cash balances.

[…]

The results for the year ended 30 June 2018 have been restated following the adoption in 2018 of IFRS 15.
In the year ended 30 June 2018 the adjustment to revenue recognised under the new standard resulted in a decrease in
revenue of £478,000, profit before tax of £478,000 and profit after tax of £387,000, with these adjustments affecting the Risk
& Compliance and Professional divisions.

Consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2018

The consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2018 has been restated following the adoption in 2018 of IFRS 15.
Deferred revenue has increased by £3,365,000 due to changes in the revenue recognition for training courses provided by
the Risk & Compliance and Professional divisions.

There was no reclassification of deferred revenue against trade receivables in the consolidated balance sheet at 30 June
2018.

The deferred tax asset of £458,000 has increased by £479,000 to £937,000 to reflect the cumulative tax adjustment to 31
December 2017.

Consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2018

Previously
reported

£’000

IFRS 15
adjustment –

revenue
recognition

£’000

IFRS 15
adjustment
– net down
of balance

sheet
£’000

Restated
£’000

Non current assets: Deferred tax assets 458 479 - 937
Other non-current assets
Current assets: Trade and other receivables

110,984 - - 110,984
28,233 - - 28,233

Other current assets 11,106 - - 11,106

Total assets 150,781 479 - 151,260

Current liabilities: Trade and Other Payables (26,368) - - (26,368)
Current liabilities: Deferred revenue (24,746) (3,365) - (28,111)
Other current liabilities (2,042) - - (2,042)
Other non-current liabilities (55,109) - - (55,109)

Total liabilities (108,265) (3,365) - (111,630)

Net assets 42,516 (2,886) - 39,630

The only changes to the Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expense and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the
year ended 30 June 2018 are to reflect the impact of the restatement of results for the year ended 30 June 2018.

The only changes to the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30 June 2018 are to reflect the impact of the
restatement of results for the year ended 30 June 2018 and the balance sheet at 30 June 2018. The adoption of IFRS 15
has not impacted the Group’s cash flows or cash balances.

22. Events after the reporting period

Pedro Ros gave notice of his intention to step down from his position as Chief Executive Officer of the Company on 16 January